

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2127 OF 2025

Sunil Kumar Ramsuchit Bharti ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
The State of Maharashtra And Anr. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Mukesh Kumar S. Mishra** for the Applicant.

**Mrs. Veera Shinde, APP**, for the Respondent - State.

**Mr. Advait Tamhankar**, Appointed Advocate through Legal Aid for the Respondent No.2.

---

**CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.**

**DATED: 30<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**PC:-**

1. After hearing learned Counsel for both sides and when this Court has shown disinclination to grant any relief to the Applicant at this stage, learned Counsel for the Applicant, on instructions, seeks withdrawal of the application with liberty to revive his prayer for bail if, trial is not concluded within a period of a year.
2. Application is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed.

**(R. M. JOSHI, J.)**

VDMokal/-